receivables, deposits, financial liabilities included in other payables and accruals, lease liabilities, cash and bank

balances and loans from shareholders. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the

Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade receivables and trade

payables, which arise directly from its operations.

Details of these financial instruments are disclosed in the respective notes to the financial statements.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The

board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt obligations

with a floating interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax. There is no material impact on the Group’s equity.

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease) in

loss before tax
HK$’000

2022
Hong Kong dollar 1% 52

Hong Kong dollar (1%) (52)

2021
Hong Kong dollar 1% 686

Japanese Yen 1% 251

Hong Kong dollar (1%) (686)

Japanese Yen (1%) (251)

Milestone Builder Holdings Limited

Annual Report 2021/22128

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

34. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Continued)

Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to contract assets, trade receivables, financial assets included in

deposits and other receivables and cash and bank balances. The Group’s maximum credit risk exposure at the end

of each reporting period in the event of other parties failing to perform their obligations is represented by the carrying

amounts of financial assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial position.